EULIS SIMIEN, JR. 09/25/2020
Page 1

10TH JUDI Cl AL DI STRI CT COURT
PARI SH OF NATCHI TOCHES

STATE OF LOUI SI ANA

NO. C- 90, 284

CALVI N W BRAXTON, SR
VERSUS

LOUI SI ANA STATE TROOPERS ASSCCI ATI ON AND JAY
OLI PHANT

VI DEO CONFERENCE DEPGSI TI ON OF
EULIS SIMEN, JR

TAKEN AT THE LAW OFFI CE OF JI LL CRAFT, 329
ST. FERDI NAND STREET, BATON ROUGE,

LOUI SI ANA, ON SEPTEMBER 25, 2020, BEG NNI NG
AT 11:32 A M

REPORTED BY:
JENNI FER W PI CKETT
CERTI FI ED COURT REPORTER
CERTI FI CATE NUMBER 29011

COURT REPORTERS OF LOUISIANA, LLC
depos@courtreportersla.com



EULIS SIMIEN, JR. 09/25/2020
Page 2

APPEARANCES

Representi ng: Cal vin Braxton, Sr.
JILL L. CRAFT, ESQ

Attorney at Law

329 St. Ferdi nand Street

Bat on Rouge, Loui siana 70802
jcraft @raftl aw. net

Al'l appearing via Zoom
Representi ng: Loui siana State Troopers
Associ ati on
FLOYD J. FALCON, JR , ESQ
Avant & Fal con
P. O Box 2667
Bat on Rouge, Loui siana 70821
fl oydf al con@ahoo. com

Representing: Jay d i phant

STEVEN M OXEHANDLER, ESQ

Gol d, Weens, Bruser, Sues & Rundel |l
2001 MacArthur Drive

Al exandri a, Louisiana 71301
soxenhandl er @ol dweens. com

Representing: Louisiana State Police
BEN L. MAYEAUX, ESQ

Neuner Pate

1001 W Pi nhook Road, Suite 200

Laf ayette, Louisiana 70503
bnmayeaux@euner pat e. com

Representing: Eulis Simen

M LENOCRE FEENEY, ESQ

Tayl or, Porter, Brooks & Phillips, LLP
450 Laurel Street, Floor 8

Bat on Rouge, Loui siana 70801

| enore. feeney@ ayl orporter.com

Al so present:
Cal vin Braxton, Jay diphant, Jay Aucoin

COURT REPORTERS OF LOUISIANA, LLC
depos@courtreportersla.com



EULIS SIMIEN, JR.

09/25/2020
Page 3

| NDE X
EXAM NATION OF EULIS SIMEN, JR. : PAGE:
By MS. CRAFT: 5, 33
By MR FALCON: 31

Sti pul ati on: 4
Reporter's Page: 35
Certification: 36

MARKED EXHI BI TS: PAGE:

none

COURT REPORTERS OF LOUISIANA, LLC
depos@courtreportersla.com



EULIS SIMIEN, JR.

09/25/2020
Page 4

STI PULATI ON

It is stipulated and agreed by and
bet ween counsel for the parties hereto that
t he deposition of the aforenenti oned w t ness
I's hereby being taken pursuant to the
Loui si ana Rules of Civil Procedure, in
accordance with | aw,

That the formalities, of reading,
signing, sealing, certification, and filing
are specifically not waived;

That all objections are hereby reserved
until such tinme as this deposition, or any
part thereof, nay be used or sought to be

used i n evi dence.

Jenni fer W Pickett, Certified Court
Reporter, in and for the State of Loui siana,
officiated in adm nistering the oath to the

W t ness.

COURT REPORTERS OF LOUISIANA, LLC
depos@courtreportersla.com



© 00 N oo o A~ wWw N PP

N N D DN DN P P PR R
o A~ W N P O © 00 N O O W N — O

EULIS SIMIEN, JR. 09/25/2020

Page 5

(EULIS SIMEN, JR , AFTER HAVI NG BEEN FI RST
DULY SWORN BY THE ABOVE- NAMED COURT
REPORTER, WAS EXAM NED AND TESTI FI ED AS
FOLLOWS: )
M5. CRAFT:
Counsel, again for the record,
If we can state who is present in
each of the venues that would be
hel pf ul .
M5. FEENEY:
Lenore Feeney.
THE W TNESS:
["'mat ny office. Nobody's in
ny personal office right now.
MS. CRAFT:
Thank you, sir.
THE W TNESS:
| wll not guarantee that
soneone may not walk in but if
they do, I will say.
M5. CRAFT:
Thank you.
MR FALCON:
Fl oyd Falcon. [|'mat ny

of fice and Jay Aucoin is with ne.

COURT REPORTERS OF LOUISIANA, LLC
depos@courtreportersla.com



© 00 N oo o A~ wWw N PP

N N D DN DN P P PR R
o A~ W N P O © 00 N O O W N — O

EULIS SIMIEN, JR. 09/25/2020

Page 6

MR MAYEAUX:

Ben Mayeaux. |'m by nyself.
MR OXENHANDLER:

Steve Oxenhandler in ny office
and | have Colonel Aiphant with
nme.

V5. CRAFT:
Ckay. We're ready?
EXAMI NATI ON

BY MS. CRAFT:

Q M. Simen, as you know ny nanme is Jil
Craft. | represent Calvin Braxton, who
Is seated with me in ny office along with
the court reporter. | know that you
understand the rules of a deposition.
['"'mjust amgoing to rem nd you, because
we're doing this deposition by Zoom |'m
going to try to take a deep breath before
| ask you another question and I wll ask
you to do the sane, only because it does
i nterrupt our flow and any novenent if
sonebody's not on nute is going to stop
the feed and nmake us all a little crazy.
Can you give ne your full nane and

busi ness address, please sir, for the

COURT REPORTERS OF LOUISIANA, LLC
depos@courtreportersla.com



© 00 N oo o A~ wWw N PP

N N D DN DN P P PR R
o A~ W N P O © 00 N O O W N — O

EULIS SIMIEN, JR.

09/25/2020
Page 7

O

record?

Eulis Simen, Junior, 7908 Wenwood
Boul evard i n Bat on Rouge 708009.

M. Simen, | do not have a | ot of
questions for you but I"'mgoing to try to
get through this as quickly as possible.
You do know Cal vin Braxton; am| correct?

That is correct.

How do you now M. Braxton?

My recollection, the first tinme | ever
met himwas when | joined the Louisiana
state police comm ssion. |'mnot saying
| may not have seen him before that but
that's ny recollection of the first tine
nmeet i ng.

Have you talked to himat all since he
| eft the commi ssion?

| don't think so. It's been -- how | ong
is it, two years? | don't believe |
have. Now, nmaybe imrediately after him
| eavi ng we may have had sone bri ef
conversations, but | don't think so.

Did you ever attend a neeting with the
governor also wth M. Braxton?

| did.

COURT REPORTERS OF LOUISIANA, LLC
depos@courtreportersla.com



© 00 N oo o A~ wWw N PP

N N D DN DN P P PR R
o A~ W N P O © 00 N O O W N — O

EULIS SIMIEN, JR.

09/25/2020
Page 8

Can you tell ne about that, please?
What do you want to know about it?

First of all, what was the neeting about?

> O >» O

M. Braxton cane to ne and told ne he had
a neeting with the governor and asked ne
if | wanted to attend. | said sure. |
was new to the conm ssion, relatively
new, so | said sure. W showed up at the
governor's office. It is M. Braxton, |
and the governor sitting in his office
and part of what was di scussed that
sticks out in ny mnd whenever the
al | egati ons against M. Braxton that were
bei ng nade, he sonehow had used his
I nfl uence on the state police conm ssion
relative to sonme charges against his
daught er.

Q Can you tell nme what the governor said in

regards to that?

A | don't renenber him saying anything

ot her than the discussion generally that
t hose all egati ons were bei ng nade.

Q D d you get a sense as to how the

governor becane aware of those

al | egati ons bei ng nade agai nst M.

COURT REPORTERS OF LOUISIANA, LLC
depos@courtreportersla.com



© 00 N oo o A~ wWw N PP

N N D DN DN P P PR R
o A~ W N P O © 00 N O O W N — O

EULIS SIMIEN, JR.

09/25/2020
Page 9

A

Q

A

Q

A

Br axt on?

If | did at the tinme, | don't recal
t oday.

Did you ever see a letter witten on
behal f of the state trooper's association
by M. Fal con accusing M. Braxton of
| nproperly using his influence?

| don't recall ever seeing the letter. |
don't believe it cane up at that neeting
you were asking about because | think I
kind of renenber that. | do know M.
Braxton at one of the neetings nentioned,
| believe the letter was nentioned by him
tome. | don't recall ever specifically
seeing the letter personally but | heard
about the letter, nostly from M.

Br axt on.

But you understood at |east sonebody had
made al | egations that M. Braxton used
his influence on the state police
conm ssion as it relates to charges
agai nst his daughter. Sonebody had told
the governor that; is that right?

Certainly | understood the governor had

been told that by sonmeone and don't get

COURT REPORTERS OF LOUISIANA, LLC
depos@courtreportersla.com



© 00 N oo o A~ wWw N PP

N N D DN DN P P PR R
o A~ W N P O © 00 N O O W N — O

EULIS SIMIEN, JR.

09/25/2020
Page 10

me wong. |'mnot saying that it wasn't
even said at the neeting who it was but |
don't recall. | don't recall it being
said who it was that advised the governor
of it. | do know that the governor was
aware of it so obviously sonmeone had to
have made that all egation.

Tell nme what happened that you renenber
Wi th respect to the neeting. The
governor was what, asking M. Braxton
about it?

|'"'msorry, was the governor what?

Asking M. Braxton about those
al | egations?

Yeah, he wasn't asking ne about it. Up
until the topic cane up, | didn't even
know what he was tal ki ng about so he
wasn't asking ne about it.

Do you recall what M. Braxton was
sayi ng?

In a general sense, he certainly was
saying that he did not use his influence
in any way. That he wouldn't do such a
thing. That he would understand that

t hat woul d not have been the thing to do,

COURT REPORTERS OF LOUISIANA, LLC
depos@courtreportersla.com



© 00 N oo o A~ wWw N PP

N N D DN DN P P PR R
o A~ W N P O © 00 N O O W N — O

EULIS SIMIEN, JR.

09/25/2020
Page 11

| nmean, beyond the general denial.

Do you recall this being in 2017? You
said it was right when you first cane on
board; when did you cone on the board?

| canme on in 2016. It could've been in
2017, so depending on what nonth it was.
| canme on in June or July of 2016, so if
it was in '17, yeah, | would still
consi der nyself being relatively new.

Did you have an understandi ng that the
al | egati ons against M. Braxton dated
back to Decenber of 20157

At sone point | may have known that and |
would say if | did, it would' ve been in
conversations with M. Braxton because
that was mainly where | knew about it.
He and | had a conversation before one of
t he comm ssi on neetings about those

t hi ngs.

Q Wat do you renenber M. Braxton telling

you about the allegations?

| remenber himtelling ne that he was
bei ng accused of trying to use his

I nfl uence. That there were things said

about himthat weren't true. That they

COURT REPORTERS OF LOUISIANA, LLC
depos@courtreportersla.com



© 00 N oo o A~ wWw N PP

N N D DN DN P P PR R
o A~ W N P O © 00 N O O W N — O

EULIS SIMIEN, JR.

09/25/2020
Page 12

Q

A

Q

claimed he did things that weren't true.
You got to understand at the tine this
conversation was going on, | certainly am
| i steni ng and bei ng concerned about what
he's saying but it's not |like |I nmade note
of or it was oh, | got to renenber this
for three years later on down the road.
But basically there was, | believe he
nmentioned a trooper. | can't tell you
the trooper's nane that had gone out of
his way to do this. He believed, if I
recall correctly, that the trooper nmay
have had sone sort of vendetta agai nst
him for sonme prior situation, which |
don't recall what that situation was.

Do you recall hearing anything about M.

Br axt on opposi ng sone of the actions that
wer e being taken by conmm ssion nenbers
prior to you getting on that board?

| guess it depends on what you nean by
that. Qoviously as board nenbers, we nay
have tal ked about what may have
transpired at a previous neeting or
sonething |ike that.

Let nme ask a better question

COURT REPORTERS OF LOUISIANA, LLC
depos@courtreportersla.com



© 00 N oo o A~ wWw N PP

N N D DN DN P P PR R
o A~ W N P O © 00 N O O W N — O

EULIS SIMIEN, JR.

09/25/2020
Page 13

A

>

specifically. Do you recall M. Braxton
bringing up an issue as it related to the
operation of a bar at state police
training facility with the liquor being
supplied by the State Trooper's

Associ ation?

| remenber the situation of M. Mllet,
who cones to a lot of our neetings -- at
| east, used to -- filing a conplaint
about that. M recollection was that
that was during ny tenure. Now, it could
be that | just heard about it after ny
tenure ended and it occurred before ny
tenure and | heard about it once ny
tenure started but | thought that canme up
during ny tenure, if | recall correctly.
Do you renenber, was that early in your

t enure?

It would have been really early in ny
tenure if it was during ny tenure.

So maybe sonetine around June of 20167
That's when | started. | can't give you
a better date than that, yeah.

Do you recall you having any discussion

with M. Braxton about these allegations

COURT REPORTERS OF LOUISIANA, LLC
depos@courtreportersla.com



© 00 N oo o A~ wWw N PP

N N D DN DN P P PR R
o A~ W N P O © 00 N O O W N — O

EULIS SIMIEN, JR.

09/25/2020
Page 14

A

Q

A

Q
A

of using his influence occurring after
the issue was raised with respect to the
operation of the bar at state police
training facility by LSTA providing the
| i quor ?

|'"'mnot sure that | can actually say what

came first but | wouldn't doubt. If
soneone el se had that nenory, | woul dn't
doubt it, I would not dispute it but |

can't say one way or the other.

Di d you hear anything about an incident
report being prepared six nonths after
the fact? |In other words, the allegation
was sonet hi ng happened i n Decenber of
2015 and an incident report about that
was not generated until six nonths |ater,
i n roughly June of 20167

You' re tal king about incident report
related to the claimwhere M. Braxton
had tried to use his influence?

Yes.

kay. | was aware of that. | think I
becanme aware of that in talking to M.
Braxton. He may have even shared the

I ncident report with ne. Yes, | was

COURT REPORTERS OF LOUISIANA, LLC
depos@courtreportersla.com



© 00 N oo o A~ wWw N PP

N N D DN DN P P PR R
o A~ W N P O © 00 N O O W N — O

EULIS SIMIEN, JR.

09/25/2020
Page 15

aware of that.

Did you see the incident report anywhere
el se?

Not that | can recall. But |I'm not
saying | didn't, but that's the only
place | ever recall seeing it.

Do you recall there being any nedi a
reports about the allegation against M.
Br axt on?

Yes.

Do you recall in the nedia reports seeing
the incident report also being displayed,
the one that was prepared six nonths
| at er ?

| don't recall that but it coul d ve been.
| don't recall.

Did you hear anything about M. Qi phant
accusing M. Braxton of being a
partici pant in a murder?

| do not recall that. | would hope |
woul d renmenber if | had heard that but I
don't recall.

Have you ever had any conversations with
M. diphant?

No. | don't even know who he is.

COURT REPORTERS OF LOUISIANA, LLC
depos@courtreportersla.com



© 00 N oo o A~ wWw N PP

N N D DN DN P P PR R
o A~ W N P O © 00 N O O W N — O

EULIS SIMIEN, JR.

09/25/2020
Page 16

Have you had any conversations wth
anyone at State Police about allegations
agai nst M. Braxton?

No.

Have you had any conversations wth
anyone affiliated wth LSTA and that's
going to include obviously sone State
Pol i ce troopers about allegations
I nvol ving M. Braxton?

| have not had any conversations with
t hem about that.

Sir, did you becone aware of any Facebook
posting posted by M. diphant relating
to M. Braxton?

Not that | can recall. | certainly would

not have becone aware of it by going to a

Facebook page because | have ny own
Facebook page that | go to about once
every six nonths so | wouldn't have seen
It on Facebook. Now, m ght soneone have
told nme about it? Possibly, but | don't
recall being told about it.

That's what | was going to ask. Do you
remenber hearing anything about M.

A i phant publishing on his Facebook page

COURT REPORTERS OF LOUISIANA, LLC
depos@courtreportersla.com



© 00 N oo o A~ wWw N PP

N N D DN DN P P PR R
o A~ W N P O © 00 N O O W N — O

EULIS SIMIEN, JR.

09/25/2020
Page 17

a posting that accused M. Braxton of
commtting crinmes, of having sonebody
follow himand watch his every nove?
MR, OXENHANDLER:
(bject to form

BY MS. CRAFT:

Q O it being an obvious attenpt to
intimdate and retaliate against M.

A i phant; do you renenber anything |like
that, sir?

A | do not.

Q Do you recall hearing anything about
public records requests being shared with
LSTA relating to M. Braxton?

A | have a vague recollection that there
was a public records request by soneone
who nmay have been associated with LSTA
that was submtted to our Executive
Director and he notifies the -- whenever
we get public records requests, he
notifies the nenbers. | generally
acknow edge that he notified ne but |
don't get involved in his responses.

Q Do you renenber what the LSTA was

requesting fromthe executive director

COURT REPORTERS OF LOUISIANA, LLC
depos@courtreportersla.com



© 00 N oo o A~ wWw N PP

N N D DN DN P P PR R
o A~ W N P O © 00 N O O W N — O

EULIS SIMIEN, JR.

09/25/2020
Page 18

A

relating to M. Braxton?

If I recall correctly, any communi cati ons
relative to tickets, that's the thing
that sticks out that | can recall but |

mean |'msure that y'all have a copy of

the records request. Beyond that | don't

recall it.

Do you recall roughly what tine period
that was; was it before or after M.
Braxton was no | onger on the comm ssion?

| wll say | believe it was before he was
off the board, off the comm ssion but I’
not a hundred percent sure about that.
But that's what | believe it was.

Did you becone aware of another public
records request by nedia outlet W/WUE in
New Ol eans requesting simlar docunents
as it related to M. Braxton?

["I'l put it this way. | am aware that
there was at | east one public records
request relating to himand that's what
can recall. And when you asked ne
earlier whether it was fromLSTA | said
yeah but it could have been the TV

request that | was thinking about. [I'm

m

COURT REPORTERS OF LOUISIANA, LLC
depos@courtreportersla.com



© 00 N oo o A~ wWw N PP

N N D DN DN P P PR R
o A~ W N P O © 00 N O O W N — O

EULIS SIMIEN, JR.

09/25/2020
Page 19

not sure that | could distinguish between
the two fromthree years ago.

Do you recall seeing any of the responses
provi ded by the executive director to
that public records request or requests,
pl ural ?

| don't believe | saw the responses
actually but I"mnot saying |I didn't but
nmy recollection is | don't recall seeing
t he responses.

But you do recall the request singling
out sonet hing about tickets; correct?

That's what my recollection is, that it
had sonething to do with tickets.

Can you tell nme when you and M. Braxton
net with the governor, did the governor
at any tine at that tinme suggest that M.
Br axt on resign?

| think the discussion was had that he
woul d | ook at what was goi ng on, he being
M. Braxton and that he would do the
right thing based on the circunstance. |
don't think the issue of resignation was
specifically discussed.

But you do recall M. Braxton telling the

COURT REPORTERS OF LOUISIANA, LLC
depos@courtreportersla.com



© 00 N oo o A~ wWw N PP

N N D DN DN P P PR R
o A~ W N P O © 00 N O O W N — O

EULIS SIMIEN, JR.

09/25/2020
Page 20

governor that he didn't do it; right?

| do recall himsaying he did not do
those things, yes. | certainly recal
t hat .

Do you know anyt hi ng about how t he
all egations cane out? | nean how t hat
whol e thing cane about ?

No, | do not. But not other than what |
recall fromthe conversation | had with
M. Braxton that | told you about
earlier.

Did you have di scussions with anyone el se
on the conmm ssion about the allegations
agai nst M. Braxton?

| do not recall having any conversations
and | doubt that | would. It's not the
sort of thing I wuld -- it was not
sonet hing before the comm ssion so it
wasn't sonething | would normal ly have
t al ked about .

| need to kind of switch gears a little
bit, sir. Do you renenber attendi ng an
appropriations conmttee hearing budget
meeting with a Cathy Derbonne?

| do.

COURT REPORTERS OF LOUISIANA, LLC
depos@courtreportersla.com



© 00 N oo o A~ wWw N PP

N N D DN DN P P PR R
o A~ W N P O © 00 N O O W N — O

EULIS SIMIEN, JR.

09/25/2020
Page 21

Do you recall that being in Novenmber of |
think 2016, if |I'mnot m staken?

If that's when it shows, |'mnot going to
say it wasn't. No, | don't recall it
bei ng i n Novenber 2016, but that sounds
about right. | knowit was earlier in ny
tenure on the comm ssion.

Sir, was that -- when you attended t hat
appropriations hearing with Ms. Derbonne,
was there anybody el se with you and her?

| renmenber one or two other conm ssioners
being there but | couldn't tell you who
t hey were.

Was that for the purposes of the
conm ssion presenting its proposed budget
to the appropriations commttee?

That was for the purpose, as | understood
it, it was for the purpose of discussing
the budget. | don't knowif it had
al ready been submtted or if it was being
presented at that tine. | don't renenber
but it certainly was for the purpose of

di scussi ng the proposed budget.

Q As a comm ssion nenber, did you receive a

copy of the proposed budget?

COURT REPORTERS OF LOUISIANA, LLC
depos@courtreportersla.com



© 00 N oo o A~ wWw N PP

N N D DN DN P P PR R
o A~ W N P O © 00 N O O W N — O

EULIS SIMIEN, JR.

09/25/2020
Page 22

> O

Prior to that tine?

Yes, sir.

| do not recall receiving a copy of the
proposed budget prior to that tine.

But when you were at the appropriations
commttee neeting wwth Ms. Derbonne, you
certainly had a copy of it with you;
right?

There was certainly a copy there. |
can't say | physically had a copy in ny
hand but there was certainly a copy there
bei ng di scussed.

And t hen subsequently there was a neeting
i n Decenber; am|l correct? Wth the
conm ssi on where the formal budget
di scussi ons were had; do you renenber
t hat ?

| renmenber having the formal budget
di scussion. | have to rely on the agenda
as to exactly when that happened, but
yes.

Were you aware of any conversations or
any statenents by conm ssion nenbers that
there was sone nove to oust M. Braxton?

Anongst the conm ssion nenbers?

COURT REPORTERS OF LOUISIANA, LLC
depos@courtreportersla.com



© 00 N oo o A~ wWw N PP

N N D DN DN P P PR R
o A~ W N P O © 00 N O O W N — O

EULIS SIMIEN, JR.

09/25/2020
Page 23

Q
A

Q

L®)

Yes.

| do not recall a discussion to oust M.
Braxton by the comm ssion. |It's not our
authority to do that.

| understand, sir. And |I'm not asking

about whether it was in a formal neeting.

|'"mjust asking if there were any
di scussions that you were aware of anong

conmm ssi on nenbers about sone nobve to

oust M. Braxton or have hi mrenoved from

the board or his renmoval fromthe board?

Not one that someone shared wth ne.

Did you hear anything about that?

M. Braxton and | used to sit next to
each other at the neetings and appeared
to be fairly friendly with each other.
don't think it would have been shared
with nme if that were a conversation.

Did you ever hear anything about that
sir?

No. Not that | can recall.

Sir, did you ever hear anything about any
troopers or anyone affiliated with the
state police wanting to oust or get M.

Braxt on renoved fromthe board?

COURT REPORTERS OF LOUISIANA, LLC
depos@courtreportersla.com



© 00 N oo o A~ wWw N PP

N N D DN DN P P PR R
o A~ W N P O © 00 N O O W N — O

EULIS SIMIEN, JR.

09/25/2020
Page 24

Not that any of them shared with ne or
that | heard from soneone el se, no.

Sanme question with respect to the state
t roopers associ ati on?

No. | didn't talk to anyone in the state
troopers associ ation other than in the
context of a neeting.

Sir, as a nenber of the state police
comm ssion, do you unilaterally have the
authority to take any action against a
trooper?

| can give you ny opinion on that and ny
opinion is no.

It's true, is it not, that it requires a
majority of the conmi ssion to act; am|l
right? Wether that's in a quorumor as
a full comm ssion in order to do
anyt hi ng?

Under the general rules of operation of
the comm ssion, it requires a majority of
a quorumto take any action.

When you sit as a body and an officer
cones before you with an appeal of
disciplinary action, it's true, is it

not, that the disciplinary action

COURT REPORTERS OF LOUISIANA, LLC
depos@courtreportersla.com



© 00 N oo o A~ wWw N PP

N N D DN DN P P PR R
o A~ W N P O © 00 N O O W N — O

EULIS SIMIEN, JR.

09/25/2020
Page 25

A

initiates with the state police
t hensel ves before the appeal is | odged
with you; aml right?

That is generally how it occurs but the
conm ssi on does have authority to on its
own W thout action by the agency to
discipline an officer but that's, you're
correct. That's generally how it
happens.

But under the circunstance where the
conm ssion on its own can, it requires a
vote of the majority of the conm ssion to
undertake that action; am| correct?

That is ny understandi ng, yes.

And it would have to also be as a result
of information or sone conplaint that was
presented; am | correct?

| believe the executive director can
present a conplaint to the comm ssion but
yes, it would have to be sonme conpl ai nt
presented in sone form sone
| nvesti gation, sonme concl usion of that
I nvestigation and a decision by a
majority of the conm ssion to take any

action, yes.

COURT REPORTERS OF LOUISIANA, LLC
depos@courtreportersla.com



© 00 N oo o A~ wWw N PP

N N D DN DN P P PR R
o A~ W N P O © 00 N O O W N — O

EULIS SIMIEN, JR.

09/25/2020
Page 26

Q And it would require a majority of the
comm ssion in the first instance to vote
to even investigate sone sort of

all egation or conplaint; isn't that

right?

A |I'mnot sure that is correct. 1'mnot
saying it's not. |I'mnot sure that's
correct. | think it depends on what you
mean by investigation. | think a

conplaint can cone to the executive
director and he can begin sone forns of
I nvestigation into it to determ ne

whet her or not it's even sonething to
take to the conmm ssion for further
action.

Q D d you ever hear M. Braxton say
anyt hi ng about trying to bring a
conpl ai nt against a M. Linebaugh or a
M. diphant; anything |ike that?

A Not tonme and | didn't hear it from
anybody el se.

Q Were you aware of M. Braxton ever
bri ngi ng any particul ar conpl ai nt
I nvol ving any state trooper to the

conmm ssion on his own?

COURT REPORTERS OF LOUISIANA, LLC
depos@courtreportersla.com



© 00 N oo o A~ wWw N PP

N N D DN DN P P PR R
o A~ W N P O © 00 N O O W N — O

EULIS SIMIEN, JR.

09/25/2020
Page 27

> O » O »

> O

| am not aware of him ever doing that.

When you dealt with M. Braxton on the
comm ssi on, how woul d you characteri ze
hi s dealings? How would you characterize
himas a commi ssi on nenber?

Hs views?

No, his dealings?

Feel i ngs?

No, dealings sir, in other words --

Oh, dealings, I'msorry, |'mjust having
a hard tine hearing you.

That's all right.

Well, | nean, he was |ike any of the
ot her comm ssion nenbers. W woul d
di scuss things at the neetings. W would
never discuss things outside of the
neetings wth nore than four nenbers
present because of public neeting | aws.
Sonetimes there woul d be di sagreenents
bet ween he and ot her nenbers of the
commi ssion as there would be between ne
and ot her nenbers of the conmm ssion on
certain issues. As it would be wth
ot her comm ssioners and others. | nean

we didn't all agree on everything.

COURT REPORTERS OF LOUISIANA, LLC
depos@courtreportersla.com



© 00 N oo o A~ wWw N PP

N N D DN DN P P PR R
o A~ W N P O © 00 N O O W N — O

EULIS SIMIEN, JR.

09/25/2020
Page 28

That's the purpose of having a

mul ti menber comm ssion. | don't know
what el se you want ne to say besides
t hat .

Did you ever have any discussions wth
Ms. Derbonne regarding sone all egations
that there were certain people in the
state police that were either out to get
or they were after Cal vin Braxton?

| do not ever recall her telling ne that.
No, | don't recall her telling ne that.

Did you ever hear anything about that
fromany source? That there were folks
that were after M. Braxton, were out to
get hinf

| think I answered that earlier. Not
that | can recall.

Did you ever have a discussion with Ms.
Der bonne where she said she felt there
were fol ks out to get her?

| guess | need you to clarify the
guestion a little bit. Certainly, as a
comm ssion we have the authority to hire
and fire (inaudible). And had I ever had

a conversation with her that | felt that

COURT REPORTERS OF LOUISIANA, LLC
depos@courtreportersla.com



© 00 N oo o A~ wWw N PP

N N D DN DN P P PR R
o A~ W N P O © 00 N O O W N — O

EULIS SIMIEN, JR.

09/25/2020
Page 29

-- well, | knew she was bei ng consi dered
for term nation because obviously we were
havi ng a neeting where the budget issue
was going to be di scussed and there was
concern over her handling of what she

told the state |egislature.

Did it seemto you sir that it was

targeted at Ms. Derbonne?

What was targeted at Ms. Derbonne?

That there was sone effort to renpve her

from bei ng the executive director?

It was pretty obvious that it was being

consi dered that whether or not we were
continuing to be pleased with her
handl i ng of the job as executive
director. |If that's what you' re asking
me, yes. It was clear but that's always
going to be the case when a body has the
authority to hire and fire its executive
directors. | wouldn't use the word
directed at her but yes, we were going to
consi der whether we were going to

mai ntain or term nate that enpl oynent.

Sir, wwth respect to M. Braxton, when

did you becone aware that he was no

COURT REPORTERS OF LOUISIANA, LLC
depos@courtreportersla.com



© 00 N oo o A~ wWw N PP

N N D DN DN P P PR R
o A~ W N P O © 00 N O O W N — O

EULIS SIMIEN, JR. 09/25/2020

Page 30

| onger going to be on the comm ssion?

A I'mtrying to renenber. | don't renenber
himcalling ne although I would not have
been surprised if he woul d have because
we talked. | don't renenber whether it
was sinply when the press rel ease cane
out. | don't know of any other way |
woul d have found out. | know no one el se
told ne.

Q If we can take a short break. Let ne
confer wwth ny client and we may be
al nost done.

(O f the record.)

MS. CRAFT:
M. Simen, | do not have any

nore questions of you. Thank you

for your tinme. | don't know if
the other lawers will or not.
M5. FEENEY:

Apparently we're m ssing one.
| see Oxenhandler is not in his
seat .

V5. CRAFT:
Okay, well hopefully he'l

cone back.

COURT REPORTERS OF LOUISIANA, LLC
depos@courtreportersla.com



© 00 N oo o A~ wWw N PP

N N D DN DN P P PR R
o A~ W N P O © 00 N O O W N — O

EULIS SIMIEN, JR.

09/25/2020
Page 31

VR. FALCON:

Maybe we shoul d stop before he

gets back and then we can go
ahead and --
M5. CRAFT:

That way he won't have any
guestions for you.
MR FALCON:

| may have one or two
guesti ons.
M5. CRAFT:

You want to wait until he gets

back?

CROSS EXAM NATI ON

BY MR FALCON:

Q

| was interested in the public records
request that Ms. Craft nentioned. Do you
recal |l discussing or receiving, the

comm ssion receiving nore than one public
records request that dealt with M.
Br axt on?

That's what | was trying to say earlier.
My nmenory on that is vague. | don't
remenber if it was one or nore than one.

| vaguely renenber that nmaybe there were

COURT REPORTERS OF LOUISIANA, LLC
depos@courtreportersla.com



© 00 N oo o A~ wWw N PP

N N D DN DN P P PR R
o A~ W N P O © 00 N O O W N — O

EULIS SIMIEN, JR.

09/25/2020
Page 32

two but |I couldn't swear to that other
t han a vague recol | ection.

Q If there were two, we all know that there
was one because we have sone docunents
and before that also Jason just testified
about the one fromWUE | think, a
television station in New Ol eans. But
If there is another one, do you recall
who m ght have initiated it, if one
exi sts?

A  No. Like |l indicated earlier, | renenber
one and in answer to the question she
asked ne whether it was from LSTA and |
think I said yes but I"mnot really
certain. I'mnot even nore |likely than
not certain that it was fromLSTA |
just renmenber there being a public
records request and possibly being two.

Q Wen we took Jason's testinony a little
whi |l e ago, one of the questions asked of
hi m was what comm ssi oners had resigned
since he had been there. And he naned a
nunber of conm ssioners that had resigned
but he did not nane Freddie Pitcher. You

recall Judge Pitcher being on the

COURT REPORTERS OF LOUISIANA, LLC
depos@courtreportersla.com



© 00 N oo o A~ wWw N PP

N N D DN DN P P PR R
o A~ W N P O © 00 N O O W N — O

EULIS SIMIEN, JR.

09/25/2020
Page 33

comm ssion and having to resign relative
to a public contribution issue?

A  That woul d not have been during Jason's
tenure. Judge Pitcher resigned, which
opened the spot for ne to becone a
comm ssioner. | took his place. That's
how | know the history behind that, so
Jason woul d not have been there.

Q D d he resign before your tenure?

A He resigned before | got on, yes.

Q Thank you. | just wanted to clear that
up because | didn't renenber the

timeframe nyself. Thank you. That's al

| have.
MR, OXENHANDLER:
| have no questi ons.
MR, MAYEAUX:
| have no questi ons.
RE- DI RECT
BY M5. CRAFT:
Q | just have a brief. M. Simen, you
received -- when the conm ssion gets

public records requests, you receive
emails fromthe executive director; am!|

correct?

COURT REPORTERS OF LOUISIANA, LLC
depos@courtreportersla.com



EULIS SIMIEN, JR.

09/25/2020
Page 34

4

10

A Cenerally, yes. W would receive an

emai |l notifying us of the public request,

yes.

Q Al right. Thank you, sir. That's all

testi

P.M)

have.

(Wher eupon, the taking of the witness's

nony was concl uded at or about 12:05

COURT REPORTERS OF LOUISIANA, LLC
depos@courtreportersla.com



EULIS SIMIEN, JR.

09/25/2020
Page 35

REPORTER" S P AGE

I, Jennifer Pickett, Certified Court
Reporter, in and for the State of Loui siana,
the officer, as defined in Rule 28 of the
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure and/or
Article 1434(b) of the Loui siana Code of
Cvil Procedure, before whomthis sworn
testi nony was taken, do hereby state on the
record:

That due to the interaction in the
spont aneous di scourse of this proceeding,
dashes (--) have been used to indicate
pauses, changes in thought, and/or talk
overs; that sane is the proper nethod for a
Court Reporter's transcription of
proceedi ng; that the dashes (--) do not
i ndi cate that words or phrases have been
| eft out of this transcript; and that any
wor ds and/ or names which could not be
verified through reference naterial have

been denoted with the phrase "(phonetic)."

COURT REPORTERS OF LOUISIANA, LLC
depos@courtreportersla.com



EULIS SIMIEN, JR.

09/25/2020
Page 36

CERTI FI CATI ON

I, Jennifer Pickett, Certified Court
Reporter in and for the State of Loui siana,
Certificate No. 29011, which is current and in
good standing, as the officer before whomthis
testi nony was taken, do hereby certify that the
above and foregoi ng was taken under the
authority of R S. 37:2554; that the foregoing
was taken by the undersigned as herei nbefore
set forth in the foregoi ng pages; that it was
reported by ne in the stenonmask nethod, was
prepared and transcri bed by ne or under ny
personal direction and supervision, and is a
true and correct transcript to the best of ny
ability and understandi ng; and that | infornmed
about the conplete arrangenent, financial or
ot herwi se, with the person or entity naking
arrangenents for deposition services; and that
I have acted in conpliance with La. Code of
Civil Procedure Article 1434; that | am no
actual know edge of any prohibited enpl oynment
or contractual relationship, direct or
indirect, between a court reporting firm and
any party litigant in this matter nor is there
any such rel ati onshi p between nyself and a
party litigant in this matter. | am not
related to counsel or to the parties herein,
and I amin no way concerned with the outcone
t her eof .

Jenni fer Pickett, C.C R
# 29011

COURT REPORTERS OF LOUISIANA, LLC
depos@courtreportersla.com



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

EULIS SIMIEN, JR. 09/25/2020
Page 37

Errata Sheet

NAME OF CASE: CALVIN W BRAXTON, SR VERSUS LQU SI ANA STATE TROCPERS ASSOCI ATION, ET AL
DATE OF DEPQSI TION. 09/25/ 2020
NAVE OF WTNESS: Eulis Simen, Jr.
Reason Codes:
1. To clarify the record.
2. To conformto the facts.

3. To correct transcription errors.

Page  Line _ Reason
From to
Page  Line _ Reason
From to
Page  Line  Reason
From to
Page  Line  Reason
From to
Page  Line  Reason
From to
Page  Line  Reason
From to
Page  Line  Reason
From to

COURT REPORTERS OF LOUISIANA, LLC
depos@courtreportersla.com



EULIS SIMIEN, JR.

09/25/2020
38

aware 8:24 10:6 14:22,

2315:116:12,16 18:15,
19 22:22 23:8 26:22
27:129:25

1
12:05 34:7
17 11:8

2

B

2015 11:1214:15

2016 11:5713:21
14:17 21:2,5

2017 11:2,6

7

70809 7:3
7908 7:2

A

ABOVE-NAMED 5:2
accused 11:2317:1
accusing 9:615:18
acknowledge 17:22
act 24:15
action 24:10,21,24,25
25:6,13,25 26:15
actions 12:17
address 6:25
advised 10:4
affiliated 16:6 23:23
agency 256
agenda 22:19
agree 27:25
ahead 31:4
allegation 10:7 14:13
15:8 26:4
allegations 8:13,22,
259:19 10:14 11:11,21
13:25 16:2,8 20:6,13
28:6
Apparently 30:20
appeal 24:2325:2
appeared 23:15
appropriations
20:23 21:9,16 22:5
association 9:513:6
24:4,6
attempt 17:7
attend 7:238:6
attended 21:8
attending 20:22
Aucoin 5:25
authority 23:424:10
25:528:23 29:19

back 11:1230:25 31:3,
13

bar 13:314:3

based 19:22

basically 12:8

Baton 7:3

begin 26:11

behalf 9:5

believed 12:11

Ben 6:2

bit 20:22 28:22

board 11:412:19,21
18:12 23:11,25

body 24:2229:18

Boulevard 7:3

Braxton 6:12 7:7,9,24
8:4,9,139:1,6,12,17,19
10:10,13,19 11:11,15,
20 12:17 13:1,25 14:19,
24 15:9,18 16:3,9,14
17:1,14 18:1,10,18
19:15,18,21,25 20:10,
14 22:24 23:3,10,14,25
26:16,22 27:2 28:9,14
29:24 31:21

break 30:10

breath 6:18

bring 26:17

bringing 13:226:23

budget 20:23 21:15,
19,23,25 22:4,15,18
29:3

business 6:25

Cc

calling 30:3
Calvin 6:127:7 28:9
case 29:18

Cathy 20:24
characterize 27:3.4
charges 8:169:21
circumstance 19:22
25:10

claim 14:19
claimed 12:1
clarify 28:21

clear 29:1733:11

client 30:11

Colonel 65

commission 7:12,17
8:7,15 9:21 11:18 12:18
18:10,12 20:13,18 21:7,
15,24 22:15,23,25 23:3,
9 24:9,15,17,20 25:5,
11,12,19,24 26:2,14,25
27:3,5,14,21,22 28:2,23
30:1 31:19 33:1,22

commissioner 33:6

commissioners
21:11 27:24 32:21,23

committee 20:23
21:16 22:6

committing 17:2

communications
18:2

complaint 13:9
25:16,19,20 26:4,10,18,
23

concern 29:5

concerned 12:4

concluded 34:7

conclusion 25:22

confer 30:11

considered 29:1,13

context 24:7

continuing 29:14

contribution 33:2

conversation 11:17
12:3 20:9 23:18 28:25

conversations 7:22
11:15 15:23 16:1,5,10
20:15 22:22

COpy 18:521:25 22:3,
7,9,10,11

correct 7:7,819:12
22:14 25:8,13,17 26:6,8
33:25

correctly 12:1213:16
18:2

could've 11:515:15

Counsel 56

court 5:26:14

Craft 5:5,15,21 6:7,10,
12 17:6 30:14,23 315,
11,17 33:20

crazy 6:23

crimes 17:2

CROSS 31:14

D

date 13:23
dated 11:11

daughter 8:17 9:22
dealings 27:4,7,9,10
dealt 27:231:20
December 11:12
14:14 22:14
decision 25:23
deep 6:18

denial 11:1
depending 11:6
depends 12:2026:8
deposition 6:15,17
Derbonne 20:24 21:9
22:6 28:6,19 29:8,9
determine 26:12
directed 29:21
director 17:19,2519:4
25:18 26:11 29:11,16
33:24

directors 29:20
disagreements
27:19

disciplinary 24:24,25
discipline 257
discuss 27:15,16
discussed 8:1119:24
22:12 29:4
discussing 21:18,23
31:18

discussion 8:21
13:24 19:19 22:19 23:2
28:18

discussions 20:12
22:16 23:8 28:5
displayed 15:12
dispute 14:9
distinguish 19:1
documents 18:17
32:4

doubt 14:7,9 20:16
DULY 5:2

E

earlier 18:23 20:11
21:6 28:16 31:22 32:11
early 13:17,19
effort 29:10

email 34:2

emails 33:24
employment 29:23
ended 13:13

eulis 5:17:2
EXAMINATION
31:14

EXAMINED 5:3

executive 17:18,25
19:4 25:18 26:10 29:11,
15,19 33:24

exists 32:10

F

Facebook 16:12,17,
18,20,25

facility 13:.4 14:4

fact 14:13

fairly 23:16
Falcon 5:23,24 9:6
31:1,8,15

feed 6:23
Feelings 27:8
Feeney 5:10,11 30:19

felt 28:19,25

filing 13:9

fire 28:24 29:19

flow 6:21

Floyd 5:24

folks 28:13,20

follow 17:3

form 17:525:21

formal 22:15,18 23:6

forms 26:11

found 30:8
Freddie 32:24

friendly 23:16

full 6:24 24:17
G
gears 20:21

general 10:2111:1
24:19
generally 8:2117:21
25:4,8 34:1
generated 14:16
give 6:2413:22 24:12
governor 7.24 85,10,
18,24 9:23,24 10:4,5,
10,12 19:16 20:1
governor's 8:9
guarantee 5:18
guess 12:2028:21

H

hand 22:11
handling 29:5,15
happened 10:8 14:14
22:20

COURT REPORTERS OF LOUISIANA, LLC
depos@courtreportersla.com




EULIS SIMIEN, JR.

09/25/2020
39

hard 27:11

he'll 30:24

hear 14:1115:17
23:13,19,22 26:16,20
28:12

heard 9:1513:12,14
15:21 24:2
hearing 12:16 16:24
17:12 20:23 21:9 27:11
helpful 5:9

hire 28:2329:19
history 33:7

hope 15:20
hundred 18:13

K

kind 9:11 20:21
knew 11:16 29:1

L

immediately 7:20
improperly 9:7
inaudible 28:24
incident 14:11,15,18,
2515:2,12

include 16:7
influence 8:159:7,20
10:22 11:24 14:1,20
information 25:16
initiated 32:9
initiates 25:1
instance 26:2
interested 31:16
interrupt 6:21
intimidate 17:8
investigate 26:3
investigation 25:22,
2326:9,12
involved 17:23
involving 16:9 26:24
issue 13:214:2 19:23
29:3 33:2

issues 27:23

laws 27:18
lawyers 30:18
leaving 7:21

left 7:17
legislature 29:6
Lenore 5:11
letter 9:4,8,13,15,16
Linebaugh 26:18
liquor 13:4145
listening 12:4
lodged 25:2

long 7:18

longer 18:1030:1
lot 7:413:8
Louisiana 7:11
LSTA 14:416:6 17:14,
17,24 18:23 32:13,16

mistaken 21:2
month 11:6

months 14:12,16
15:13 16:19

move 17:322:24 23:9
movement 6:21
multimember 28:2
murder 15:19
mute 6:22

N

named 32:22
Nobody's 5:13
note 12:5
notified 17:22
notifies 17:19,21
notifying 34:2
November 21:1,5
number 32:23

O

M

J

Jason 32:533:8
Jason's 32:1933:3
Jay 5:25

Jill 6:11

job 29:15

joined 7:11

JR 51

Judge 32:2533:4
July 11:7

June 11:7 13:21 14:17
Junior 7:2

made 8:14,22,25 9:19
10:7 12:5

maintain 29:23

majority 24:15,20
25:12,24 26:1

make 6:23

Mayeaux 6:1,2 33:17

media 15:7,11 18:16

meeting 7:15,23 8:3,5
9:9 10:2,9 12:23 20:24
22:6,13 23:6 24:7 27:18
29:3

meetings 9:12 11:18
13:8 23:15 27:15,17

member 21:24 24:8
275

members 12:18,21
17:21 22:23,25 23:9
27:14,17,20,22

memory 14:8 31:23

mentioned 9:12,13
12:9 31:17

met 7:1119:16

Millet 13:7

mind 8:12

missing 30:20

Object 175
obvious 17:729:12
occurred 13:13
occurring 14:1
occurs 254
office 5:13,14,25 6:4,
13 8:9,10

officer 24:22 25:7
Oliphant 6:515:17,24
16:13,25 17:9 26:19
opened 33:5
operation 13:314:3
24:19

opinion 24:12,13
opposing 12:17
order 24:17
Orleans 18:1732:7
oust 22:2423:2,10,24
outlet 18:16
Oxenhandler 6:3,4
17:4 30:21 33:15

P

P.M. 348

part 8:11
participant 15:19
people 287
percent 18:13
period 188
personal 5:14

personally 9:15
physically 22:10
Pitcher 32:24,25 33:4
place 15:633:6
pleased 29:14
plural 19:6

point 11:13

police 7:128:159:20
13:3 14:3 16:2,8 23:24
24:8 25:1 288
possibly 16:21 32:18
posted 16:13
posting 16:1317:1
prepared 14:12 15:13
present 5:7 25:19
27:18

presented 21:21
25:17,21
presenting 21:15
press 30:6

pretty 29:12
previous 12:23
prior 12:14,19 22:1,4
proposed 21:15,23,
2522:4

provided 19:4
providing 14:4
public 17:13,16,20
18:15,20 19:5 27:18
31:16,19 32:17 33:2,23
34:2

publishing 16:25
purpose 21:17,18,22
28:1

purposes 21:14
put 18:19

Q

question 6:19 12:25
24:3 28:22 32:12
guestions 7:530:16
31:7,10 32:20 33:16,18
quickly 7:6
quorum 24:16,21

R

raised 14:2

RE-DIRECT 33:19

ready 6:8

recall 9:2,8,14 10:3,19
11:2 12:12,15,16 13:1,
16,24 15:4,6,7,11,15,
16,20,22 16:15,22
17:12 18:2,4,7,8,22

19:3,9,11,25 20:2,3,9,
15 21:1,4 22:3 23:2,21
28:10,11,17 31:18 32:8,
25

receive 21:2433:23
34:1

received 33:22

receiving 22:331:18,
19

recollection 7:10,14
13:10 17:15 19:9,13
32:2

record 5:67:130:13

records 17:13,16,20
18:6,16,20 19:5 31:16,
20 32:18 33:23

related 13:214:19
18:18

relates 9:21

relating 16:1317:14
18:1,21

relative 8:16 18:333:1

release 30:6

rely 22:19

remember 8:209:11
10:8 11:20,22 12:6
13:7,17 15:21 16:24
17:9,24 20:22 21:11,21
22:16,18 30:2,5 31:24,
2532:11,17 33:12

remind 6:16

removal 23:11

remove 29:10

removed 23:10,25

report 14:12,15,18,25
15:2,12

reporter 5:36:14

reports 15:8,11

represent 6:12

request 17:16 18:,
16,21,25 19:5,11 31:17,
20 32:18 34:2

requesting 17:25
18:17

requests 17:13,20
19:5 33:23

require 26:1

requires 24:14,20
25:11

resign 19:1833:1,9

resignation 19:23

resigned 32:21,23
33:4,10

respect 10:9 14:2 24:3
29:24

responses 17:23
19:3,7,10

COURT REPORTERS OF LOUISIANA, LLC
depos@courtreportersla.com




EULIS SIMIEN, JR.

09/25/2020
40

result 25:15
retaliate 17:8
road 12:7

Rouge 7:3
roughly 14:1718:8
rules 6:1524:19

S

seat 30:22

seated 6:13
sense 8:2310:21
shared 14:2417:13
23:12,17 24:1

short 30:10
showed 8:8
shows 21:3
Simien 5:16:117:2,4
30:15 33:21
similar 18:17
simply 30:6
singling 19:11

Sir 5:16 6:25 16:12
17:10 20:22 21:8 22:2
23:5,20,22 24:8 27:9
29:7,24 34:4

Sit 23:14 24:22
sitting 8:10
situation 12:14,15
13:7
somebody's 6:22
sort 12:13 20:17 26:3
sounds 21:5
source 28:13
specifically 9:14
13:119:24

spot 33:5

started 13:15,22
state 5:7 7:12 8:15 9:5,
20 13:3,514:316:2,7
23:24 24:3,5,8 25:1
26:24 28:8 29:6
statements 22:23
station 32:7
Steve 6:4

sticks 8:1218:4
stop 6:2231:2
submitted 17:18
21:20
subsequently 22:13
suggest 19:17
supplied 135
surprised 30:4
swear 32:1
switch 20:21

SWORN 5:2 unilaterally 24:9
T Y

taking 34:6 vague 17:1531:23

talk 24:5 32:2

talked 7:16 12:22 vaguely 31:25

20:20 30:5 vendetta 12:13

talking 10:17 14:18,23

targeted 29:8,9

television 32:7

telling 11:20,22 19:25
28:10,11

tenure 13:11,13,14,15,
16,18,20 21:7 33:4,9

terminate 29:23

termination 29:2

testified 5:332:5

testimony 32:19 34:7

thing 10:24,25 18:3
19:22 20:7,17

things 11:19,24 12:1
20:327:15,16

thinking 18:25

thought 13:15

tickets 18:319:12,14

time 7:10,14 9:212:2
18:8 19:17 21:21 22:1,4
27:11 30:17

timeframe 33:13

today 9:3

told 8:49:22,25 16:21,
22 20:10 29:6 30:9

topic 10:16

training 13:414:4

transpired 12:23

trooper 12:9,12 24:11
26:24

trooper's 9:512:10
13:5

troopers 16:8 23:23
24:4,6

true 11:2512:1 24:14,
24

TV 18:24

U

understand 6:15
10:24 12:2 23:5
understanding
11:10 25:14
understood 9:18,24
21:17

undertake 25:13

venues 5:8
views 27:6
vote 25:1226:2

w

wait 31:12

walk 5:19
wanted 8:633:11
wanting 23:24
watch 17:3
witness's 34:6
word 29:20
words 14:1327:9
would've 11:14
Wrenwood 7:2
written 9:4
wrong 10:1
WVUE 18:16 32:6

Y

y'all 18:5
years 7:1912:7 19:2

z

Zoom 6:17

COURT REPORTERS OF LOUISIANA, LLC
depos@courtreportersla.com



	Transcript
	Caption
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23
	Page 24
	Page 25
	Page 26
	Page 27
	Page 28
	Page 29
	Page 30
	Page 31
	Page 32
	Page 33
	Page 34
	Page 35
	Page 36
	Page 37

	Word Index
	Index: 12:05..happened
	12:05 (1)
	17 (1)
	2015 (2)
	2016 (6)
	2017 (2)
	70809 (1)
	7908 (1)
	ABOVE-NAMED (1)
	accused (2)
	accusing (2)
	acknowledge (1)
	act (1)
	action (8)
	actions (1)
	address (1)
	advised (1)
	affiliated (2)
	agency (1)
	agenda (1)
	agree (1)
	ahead (1)
	allegation (4)
	allegations (13)
	Apparently (1)
	appeal (2)
	appeared (1)
	appropriations (4)
	association (4)
	attempt (1)
	attend (2)
	attended (1)
	attending (1)
	Aucoin (1)
	authority (5)
	aware (14)
	back (4)
	bar (2)
	based (1)
	basically (1)
	Baton (1)
	begin (1)
	behalf (1)
	believed (1)
	Ben (1)
	bit (2)
	board (8)
	body (2)
	Boulevard (1)
	Braxton (51)
	break (1)
	breath (1)
	bring (1)
	bringing (2)
	budget (9)
	business (1)
	calling (1)
	Calvin (3)
	case (1)
	Cathy (1)
	characterize (2)
	charges (2)
	circumstance (2)
	claim (1)
	claimed (1)
	clarify (1)
	clear (2)
	client (1)
	Colonel (1)
	commission (42)
	commissioner (1)
	commissioners (4)
	committee (3)
	committing (1)
	communications (1)
	complaint (8)
	concern (1)
	concerned (1)
	concluded (1)
	conclusion (1)
	confer (1)
	considered (2)
	context (1)
	continuing (1)
	contribution (1)
	conversation (5)
	conversations (8)
	copy (7)
	correct (10)
	correctly (3)
	could've (2)
	Counsel (1)
	court (2)
	Craft (13)
	crazy (1)
	crimes (1)
	CROSS (1)
	date (1)
	dated (1)
	daughter (2)
	dealings (4)
	dealt (2)
	December (3)
	decision (1)
	deep (1)
	denial (1)
	depending (1)
	depends (2)
	deposition (2)
	Derbonne (7)
	determine (1)
	directed (1)
	director (8)
	directors (1)
	disagreements (1)
	disciplinary (2)
	discipline (1)
	discuss (2)
	discussed (4)
	discussing (3)
	discussion (6)
	discussions (4)
	displayed (1)
	dispute (1)
	distinguish (1)
	documents (2)
	doubt (3)
	DULY (1)
	earlier (6)
	early (2)
	effort (1)
	email (1)
	emails (1)
	employment (1)
	ended (1)
	eulis (2)
	EXAMINATION (1)
	EXAMINED (1)
	executive (9)
	exists (1)
	Facebook (5)
	facility (2)
	fact (1)
	fairly (1)
	Falcon (6)
	feed (1)
	Feelings (1)
	Feeney (3)
	felt (2)
	filing (1)
	fire (2)
	flow (1)
	Floyd (1)
	folks (2)
	follow (1)
	form (2)
	formal (3)
	forms (1)
	found (1)
	Freddie (1)
	friendly (1)
	full (2)
	gears (1)
	general (3)
	generally (5)
	generated (1)
	give (3)
	governor (14)
	governor's (1)
	guarantee (1)
	guess (2)
	hand (1)
	handling (2)
	happened (3)

	Index: hard..responses
	hard (1)
	he'll (1)
	hear (8)
	heard (5)
	hearing (6)
	helpful (1)
	hire (2)
	history (1)
	hope (1)
	hundred (1)
	immediately (1)
	improperly (1)
	inaudible (1)
	incident (6)
	include (1)
	influence (7)
	information (1)
	initiated (1)
	initiates (1)
	instance (1)
	interested (1)
	interrupt (1)
	intimidate (1)
	investigate (1)
	investigation (4)
	involved (1)
	involving (2)
	issue (5)
	issues (1)
	Jason (2)
	Jason's (2)
	Jay (1)
	Jill (1)
	job (1)
	joined (1)
	JR (1)
	Judge (2)
	July (1)
	June (3)
	Junior (1)
	kind (2)
	knew (2)
	laws (1)
	lawyers (1)
	leaving (1)
	left (1)
	legislature (1)
	Lenore (1)
	letter (5)
	Linebaugh (1)
	liquor (2)
	listening (1)
	lodged (1)
	long (1)
	longer (2)
	lot (2)
	Louisiana (1)
	LSTA (8)
	made (6)
	maintain (1)
	majority (5)
	make (1)
	Mayeaux (3)
	media (3)
	meeting (15)
	meetings (6)
	member (3)
	members (10)
	memory (2)
	mentioned (4)
	met (2)
	Millet (1)
	mind (1)
	missing (1)
	mistaken (1)
	month (1)
	months (4)
	move (3)
	movement (1)
	multimember (1)
	murder (1)
	mute (1)
	named (1)
	Nobody's (1)
	note (1)
	notified (1)
	notifies (2)
	notifying (1)
	November (2)
	number (1)
	Object (1)
	obvious (2)
	occurred (1)
	occurring (1)
	occurs (1)
	office (7)
	officer (2)
	Oliphant (7)
	opened (1)
	operation (3)
	opinion (2)
	opposing (1)
	order (1)
	Orleans (2)
	oust (4)
	outlet (1)
	Oxenhandler (5)
	P.M. (1)
	part (1)
	participant (1)
	people (1)
	percent (1)
	period (1)
	personal (1)
	personally (1)
	physically (1)
	Pitcher (3)
	place (2)
	pleased (1)
	plural (1)
	point (1)
	police (11)
	possibly (2)
	posted (1)
	posting (2)
	prepared (2)
	present (3)
	presented (3)
	presenting (1)
	press (1)
	pretty (1)
	previous (1)
	prior (4)
	proposed (4)
	provided (1)
	providing (1)
	public (13)
	publishing (1)
	purpose (4)
	purposes (1)
	put (1)
	question (5)
	questions (7)
	quickly (1)
	quorum (2)
	raised (1)
	RE-DIRECT (1)
	ready (1)
	recall (48)
	receive (3)
	received (1)
	receiving (3)
	recollection (7)
	record (3)
	records (11)
	related (3)
	relates (1)
	relating (4)
	relative (3)
	release (1)
	rely (1)
	remember (25)
	remind (1)
	removal (1)
	remove (1)
	removed (2)
	report (6)
	reporter (2)
	reports (2)
	represent (1)
	request (11)
	requesting (2)
	requests (4)
	require (1)
	requires (3)
	resign (3)
	resignation (1)
	resigned (4)
	respect (4)
	responses (4)

	Index: result..Zoom
	result (1)
	retaliate (1)
	road (1)
	Rouge (1)
	roughly (2)
	rules (2)
	seat (1)
	seated (1)
	sense (2)
	shared (5)
	short (1)
	showed (1)
	shows (1)
	Simien (6)
	similar (1)
	simply (1)
	singling (1)
	sir (15)
	sit (2)
	sitting (1)
	situation (3)
	somebody's (1)
	sort (3)
	sounds (1)
	source (1)
	specifically (3)
	spot (1)
	started (2)
	state (18)
	statements (1)
	station (1)
	Steve (1)
	sticks (2)
	stop (2)
	submitted (2)
	subsequently (1)
	suggest (1)
	supplied (1)
	surprised (1)
	swear (1)
	switch (1)
	SWORN (1)
	taking (1)
	talk (1)
	talked (4)
	talking (3)
	targeted (2)
	television (1)
	telling (5)
	tenure (11)
	terminate (1)
	termination (1)
	testified (2)
	testimony (2)
	thing (6)
	things (6)
	thinking (1)
	thought (1)
	tickets (3)
	time (12)
	timeframe (1)
	today (1)
	told (8)
	topic (1)
	training (2)
	transpired (1)
	trooper (4)
	trooper's (3)
	troopers (4)
	true (4)
	TV (1)
	understand (4)
	understanding (2)
	understood (3)
	undertake (1)
	unilaterally (1)
	vague (3)
	vaguely (1)
	vendetta (1)
	venues (1)
	views (1)
	vote (2)
	wait (1)
	walk (1)
	wanted (2)
	wanting (1)
	watch (1)
	witness's (1)
	word (1)
	words (2)
	would've (1)
	Wrenwood (1)
	written (1)
	wrong (1)
	WVUE (2)
	y'all (1)
	years (3)
	Zoom (1)



